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Environmental

Project Regeneration

The Aurum Group recognised that producing carbon emissions is an inevitable consequence of the research and investment 

The Aurum Group’s commitment to Project Regeneration launched with grants made to the Malaysian non-governmental 

provided by the Regeneration Portfolio enabled Hutan to begin planting seedlings which will complete the reforestation of the 

United Nations Principles for Responsible Investment (“UNPRI”)

demonstrates a continuing commitment to incorporating ESG considerations into both investment analysis and the way that 

International Union for Conservation of Nature (“IUCN”)

*Source: 

Social

Absolute Return for Kids (“Ark”)

Ark is an international organisation whose mission is to transform the lives of children who are victims of abuse, disability, illness 

Synchronicity Earth

Synchronicity Earth researches and analyses important themes in global conservation in order to conduct projects or partner with 

Aurum has been a supporter of Synchronicity Earth since its inception, as The Synchronicity Foundation, in 2000 and has donated 

Governance
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• 

• Continuing constructive dialogue with managers around the topic of ESG, but to also introduce a dialogue with all service 

• 
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ended 31 December 2016 and report as set out herein in respect of matters required by the Irish Stock Exchange and Bermuda 

At 31 December 2016 the Net Asset Value per Participating Share was  

  Connected parties

Transactions carried out with the Company by the Administrator, Bermuda Administrator, Investment Adviser, Custodian and 

  Market Review

for a number of alternative strategies, as managers adjust to this new paradigm of leadership and attempt to trade around the 

equate to investment returns (more typically being associated with some type of crisis such as those in 2008 and 2011) the nature 

Despite the perception of increased opportunities toward the end of the year, 2016 was a challenging year for the Company’s 

equity quant sectors and some of the larger platform-based equity funds, the deleveraging of which potentially exacerbated some 

expected to bring changes to earnings dynamics via economic dispersion and changing domestic policies in trade and growth, 

within the multi strategy-allocation had a more consistent year, with managers reporting an increased opportunity set with fewer 
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  Outlook

Going into 2017 with heightened volatility, political uncertainty and mixed economic growth, the opportunity set remains robust 

provide low correlation to traditional assets classes will result in consistent above average returns for our shareholders over the 

  Thanks

Director
10 March 2017
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Opinion 

comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2016, the Statement of Financial Position as at 

Basis for opinion

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics 

Key audit matters 

The key audit matter

The investment portfolio at 31 December 2016 comprised of 

in the investment portfolio is the key driver of the Company’s 

of judgement because the underlying values of these funds 

on our overall audit strategy and allocation of resources in 

How the matter was addressed in our audit 

We have performed the following audit procedures:

 - Assessed the design and implementation of the controls over 
valuation of investments;

 -
investments in funds from their respective underlying fund 
administrators or managers; and

 - Assessed whether the underlying funds’ net asset value was an 
appropriate approximation of fair value.

Other information
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Respective responsibilities and restrictions on use

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material 

Further details relating to our work as auditor is set out in the Scope of Responsibilities Statement contained in the appendix of 

audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Shareholders those matters we are required to state to them in an 

KPMG Date: 10 March 2017
Chartered Accountants, Statutory Audit Firm
1 Harbourmaster Place
International Financial Services Centre
Dublin 1
Ireland  

ggleeson
Stamp
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Appendix to the Independent Auditor’s Report 

Further information regarding the scope of our responsibilities as Auditor 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout 

• 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 

• 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 

our Auditor's Report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 
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2016 2016 2015 2015
Sector Analysis Total (US$) % of Total Net Assets Total (US$) % of Total Net Assets

Systematic    14,939,978     11,841,846  
Fund 1    4,722,508     4,247,873  
Fund 2    4,460,807     3,761,126  
Fund 3    1,782,284     –   –
Fund 4    1,603,867     1,765,399  
Fund 5    1,034,360     –   –
Fund 6    812,763     –   –
Fund 7    523,389     –   –
Fund 8    –   –    2,067,448  

Multi Strategy    14,225,924     17,714,897  
Fund 9    5,719,798     5,467,522  
Fund 10    3,028,573     3,051,490  
Fund 11    2,837,000     1,845,103  
Fund 12    2,640,553     2,568,364  
Fund 13    –   –    2,947,863  
Fund 14    –   –    1,834,555  

Macro    13,444,197     13,451,141  
Fund 15    3,573,144     2,334,954  
Fund 16    2,610,004     2,195,763  
Fund 17    1,996,093     1,900,395  
Fund 18    1,620,101     1,521,298  
Fund 19    1,478,195     1,392,140  
Fund 20    1,178,937     2,222,627  
Fund 21    696,582     1,475,897  
Fund 22    291,141     408,067  

Equity Strategies    5,453,776     3,658,175  
Fund 23    2,578,885     1,805,788  
Fund 24    1,505,902     784,684  
Fund 25    1,368,989     1,067,703  

Total Investments    48,063,875     46,666,059  

Other assets    1,807   –    1,857,562  
Total Assets    48,065,682     48,523,621  

Other liabilities    (1,023,727)     (4,936,300)  
Total Net Assets    47,041,955     43,587,321  
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note
2016 
US$

2015 
US$

Net gain on investments 2    2,089,556    2,389,617
Other income
Other income    –    25

   2,089,556    2,389,642

Investment Adviser fees 3, 9    462,860    421,668
Incentive fees 3, 9    133,055    243,123
Other operating expenses    53,002    42,711
Net interest expense 7    40,107    24,719
Administrator fees 4, 9    37,296    34,187
Directors' fees 9    30,000    30,000
Custodian fees 5, 9    19,895    15,294
Audit fees    7,146    6,072

   783,361    817,774

 
   1,306,195    1,571,868
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note
2016 
US$

2015 
US$

Assets

Investments at fair value 2, 11    48,063,875    46,666,059
Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Other receivables    1,807    –
Securities sold receivable    –    290,876
Securities purchased in advance    –    1,566,686
Total assets    48,065,682    48,523,621

Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Bank overdraft 2, 7    622,781    3,791,742
Subscriptions to shares not yet allotted    298,000    1,090,000
Incentive fee payable 3, 9    45,649    –
Investment Adviser fees payable 3, 9    39,281    36,362
Audit fees payable    6,594    6,521
Administrator fees payable 4, 9    3,766    3,590
Other payables    3,446    4,256
Directors fees payable 9    2,500    2,500
Custodian fees payable 5, 9    1,710    1,329

Shares) 10    1,023,727    4,936,300

6    47,041,955    43,587,321

6    47,041,953    43,587,319

Equity
Net assets attributable to holders of Sponsor Shares 6    2    2
Total Equity    2    2

 
 

 10 March 2017 and signed on their behalf by: 

    
    
    
    
Director   Director
10 March 2017   10 March 2017 
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2016 
US$

2015 
US$

Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares 
resulting from operations    1,306,195    1,571,868
Purchase of investments    (8,039,731)    (15,345,274)
Proceeds from sales of investments    10,589,033    7,127,455
Adjustment for non cash items and working capital
Net unrealised gain on investments     (2,005,385)    (1,968,629)
Net realised gain on investments    (84,171)    (420,988)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables    (1,807)    7,321
Increase in payables    48,388    11,328

   1,812,522    (9,016,919)

Subscriptions for shares    4,560,000    9,716,706
Redemption of shares    (3,203,561)    (3,216,768)

   1,356,439    6,499,938

   3,168,961    (2,516,981)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year    (3,791,742)    (1,274,761)
   (622,781)    (3,791,742)
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

1. General

The Company’s investment objective is to achieve long-term capital growth by investing either directly or indirectly through 

  Statement of Compliance

  Basis of Preparation

New Standards and Interpretations Applicable to Future Reporting Periods

•

  Investments
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

measurement of fair value is based on the transaction price at the trade date with transaction costs, if any, being expensed 

  Financial Assets at Amortised Cost

The Company includes in this category expenses payable, purchases of investments to be settled in arrears and subscriptions to 

  Derecognition

  Participating Shares

  Sponsor Shares

  Translation of Foreign Currencies

  Net Gain on Investments
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

  Net Gain on Investments (Continued)

  Interest Income

  Cash and Cash Equivalents and Bank Overdraft

Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of any short term overdrafts which are repayable on demand, and form an 

  Expenses

  Structured Entities

A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding 
who controls the entity, such as when any voting rights relate to administrative tasks only and the relevant activities are directed 

are managed by related and unrelated asset managers and apply various investment strategies to accomplish their respective 

the Directors consider that the investment displays some of the features and attributes of a structured entity to varying degrees, 
they will present disclosures related to structured entities for all investments, where obtainable, as they consider these disclosures 

Base Value of the Participating Shares of the Company, or if higher the Net Asset Value of the Participating Shares of the Company 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

The Base Date is the 31 December immediately prior to the month and the Base Value is the Net Asset Value of the Participating 

the valuation day were in issue at the Base Date or the high water mark date as the case may be and had a Net Asset Value equal 

These fees are calculated before all Investment Adviser, Administrators and Custodian fees, Directors' fees, audit fees, formation 

invests in other Aurum Funds or MAM Funds, no fees will be payable by the Company on the amount so invested, in addition to 

  4.    Administrator Fees

Expenses and amounts due to the Administrator and the Bermuda Administrator are referred to collectively as “Administrator 

  5.    Custodian Fees

6. Share Capital

December 
2016 
US$

December 
2015 
US$

1,000 Sponsor Shares (presented as equity in accordance with IAS 32)    2    2
4,999,000 Participating Shares (presented as a liability in accordance with IAS 32)    9,998    9,998
Authorised share capital    10,000    10,000

The Sponsor Shares do not carry the right to participate in the assets of the Company in a winding up, except to the extent of 
repayment of par value paid in cash, nor in any dividends or other distribution of the Company so long as any Participating Shares 

The Participating Shares are entitled to receive, to the exclusion of the Sponsor Shares, any dividends which may be declared by 
the Board of the Company and, upon the winding up of the Company, their par value and any surplus remaining after paying to 

have the general voting powers of the Company and the holders of Participating Shares are entitled to receive notice of and attend 
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6. Share Capital (Continued)

2016 2015
Opening at 1 January     
Issued during the year     
Redeemed during the year     

    

Sponsor 
Shares 

US$
Shares 

US$

 
Return allocated to 

 
US$

Total 
US$

Balance at 1 January 2016    2    736    43,586,583    43,587,321
Change in net assets attributable to holders of  
Participating Shares resulting from operations            1,306,195    1,306,195
Subscriptions during the year        90    5,351,910    5,352,000
Redemptions during the year        (54)   (3,203,507)    (3,203,561)
Balance at 31 December 2016    2    772    47,041,181    47,041,955

Balance at 1 January 2015    2    591    33,604,922    33,605,515
Change in net assets attributable to holders of  
Participating Shares resulting from operations            1,571,868    1,571,868
Subscriptions during the year        200    11,626,506    11,626,706
Redemptions during the year        (55)   (3,216,713)    (3,216,768)
Balance at 31 December 2015    2    736    43,586,583    43,587,321

   7

The Net Asset Value per Participating Share is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares 

December 
2016 
US$

December 
2015 
US$

   47,041,953    43,587,319
Issued Participating Shares (number of shares)     
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

Directors

At 31 December 2016, Directors and Persons so connected did not hold any Participating Shares in the Company (2015: Nil)

interest by reason of the direct or indirect ownership of Sponsor Shares therein, the dealings were conducted in order to balance 

2016 
US$

2015 
US$

Sales of investments to such other funds    750,000    1,952,877
Purchases of investments from such other funds    1,000,000    4,952,877

receivable, securities purchased in advance, subscriptions receivable, subscriptions to shares not yet allotted, bank overdrafts, 

Investments in Investee Funds are recorded at the net asset value per share as reported by the administrators of the Investee Funds 

value the Directors take into consideration, where applicable, the impact of suspension of redemptions, liquidation proceedings, 

At 31 December 2016, and 31 December 2015, there were no instances wherein the Administrator was unable to provide the 
net asset value per share or that the Directors considered it necessary to make any adjustment to the net asset value per share 

Asset allocation is determined by the Directors who manage the distribution of the assets to achieve the investment objectives set 

The Company is limited by the Prospectus as to the percentage of assets that may be invested into any one investment in order to 

  Market Risk
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

  Market Risk (Continued)

Market Risk– interest risk

Market Risk – currency risk

The Investee Funds in which the Company invests have full discretion as to the currencies in whose shares their investments are 

Market Risk – Other Price Risk

The right of the Company to request redemption of its investments in Investee Funds ranges in frequency from weekly to 
semi-

strategies:

Multi-Strategy funds utilise a variety of investment strategies with the goal of generating a smooth return that is not reliant on 
one 

Macro

Systematic 

Equity strategies involve the buying and selling of listed equities based on a wide range of varying opinions, research, 
and 

31 December 2016

Strategy
Number 
of funds

Range of 
Net Asset Value of 

Weighted average of 
Net Asset Value of 

Investee Fund 
Fair value 

Assets

Systematic 7 211-1,392 914  14,939,978
Multi Strategy 4 1,657-11,636 5,295  14,225,924
Macro 8 364-6,010 2,635  13,444,197
Equity Strategies 3 54-2,195 1,559  5,453,776
Total 22  48,063,875
Net other assets and liabilities  (1,021,920)
Total Net Assets  47,041,955
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

Market Risk – Other Price Risk (Continued)

31 December 2015

Strategy
Number 
of funds

Range of 
Net Asset Value of 

Weighted average of 
Net Asset Value of 

Investee Fund 
Fair value 

Assets

Systematic 4 344-1,621 993  11,841,846
Multi Strategy 6 207-9,926 5,536  17,714,897
Macro 8 438-6,700 2,763  13,451,141
Equity Strategies 3 54-1,833 1,435  3,658,175
Total 21  46,666,059
Net other assets and liabilities  (3,078,738)
Total Net Assets  43,587,321

The Company’s maximum exposure to loss from its interests in Investee Funds is equal to the total fair value of its investments in 

December 2016, and 31 December 2015, there were no capital commitment obligations and no amounts 
due to Investee Funds 

Credit Risk and Other Price Risk

Company invests, for example the inter-bank market in currencies, the swaps market and the government securities market are 

Credit risk is managed by the Company through initial and subsequent due diligence reviews of all underlying investments, as 

The carrying amounts as at year end were:

December December
2016 2015
US$ US$

Securities sold receivable – 290,876
Securities purchased in advance – 1,566,686
Other receivables 1,807 –

1,807  1,857,562

Credit risk arising on transactions with brokers relates to transactions awaiting settlement and cash collateral provided against 
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  Credit Risk and Other Price Risk (Continued)

Depending on the requirements of the jurisdictions in which the investments of the Company are issued, the Custodian may 

The Board of Directors analyses and controls credit concentration based on the counterparty, industry and geographical location 

at 31 December 2016 (31 December 2015: 1)

Participating Shares in the Company may be redeemed at the Net Asset Value per Participating Share on the dealing day 

As at 31 December 2016
1 - 3 3 months to

< 1 month months 1 Year Total
Liabilities US$ US$ US$ US$
Bank overdraft    622,781    –    –    622,781
Investment Advisor fees payable    39,281    –    –    39,281
Incentive fees payable    45,649    –    –    45,649
Administrator fees payable    3,766    –    –    3,766
Directors fees payable    2,500    –    –    2,500
Audit fees payable    –    6,594    –    6,594
Custodian fees payable    1,710    –    –    1,710
Other payables    3,446    –    –    3,446
Subscriptions to shares not yet allotted    –    –    298,000    298,000
Net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares    –    –    47,041,953    47,041,953
Total Liabilities    719,133    6,594    47,339,953    48,065,680
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As at 31 December 2015
1 - 3 3 months to

< 1 month months 1 Year Total
Liabilities US$ US$ US$ US$
Bank overdraft    3,791,742    –    –    3,791,742
Investment Advisor fees payable    36,362    –    –    36,362
Administrator fees payable    3,590    –    –    3,590
Custodian fees payable    1,329    –    –    1,329
Audit fees payable                    –               6,521                        –                6,521
Directors fees payable              2,500                     –                         –                2,500
Other payables    4,256    –    –    4,256
Subscriptions to shares not yet allotted    –    –    1,090,000    1,090,000
Net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares    –    –    43,587,319    43,587,319
Total Liabilities    3,839,779    6,521    44,677,319    48,523,619

11.    Fair Value Measurement

priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority 

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” are as follows: 

• 

• 

• 

Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and broadly refer to the assumptions that market participants use 

invest that provide their own monthly net asset value at level 2 as not independently sourced albeit that the Company does not 
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11.    Fair Value Measurement (Continued)

Financial instruments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active, but are valued based on quoted market prices, 

Total

Investee Funds    –    48,063,875    –    48,063,875
Financial assets at fair value through

   –    48,063,875    –    48,063,875

Total

Investee Funds    –    46,666,059    –    46,666,059
Financial assets at fair value through

   –    46,666,059    –    46,666,059

For the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 all other assets and liabilities, other than investments at fair 

No events have occurred in respect of the Company subsequent to 31 December 2016 which would require revision or disclosure 
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